
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL, 

 
ON THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017 AT 8.00 AM 

 
 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 and matters arising   

 
 

1 - 4 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 
 

5 - 6 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended by Councillors:  
 

 Cllr. Andrew Montague. “Towards a National Planning Framework”. 
Gibson Hotel, Dublin. 9th March 2017 
 

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan. National Nzeb Conference – “Delivering fast 
track and affordable nearly zero energy buildings”. Riverside Park 
Hotel, Enniscorthy. 2nd March 2017   

 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
 

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan. National Nzeb Conference – “Delivering fast 
track and affordable nearly zero energy buildings”. 
 

 Cllr. Andrew Montague. “Towards a National Planning Framework”.  
 

7 - 12 

4   Motion in the Name of Councillor John Lyons: 
 
“Noting recent reports of diplomatic developments by the Irish state toward 
full recognition of the state of Palestine, aware also that Ireland accorded 
the Palestinian delegation in Dublin diplomatic status in 2014, the same year 
that witnessed both Houses of the Oireachtas pass motions in support of 
Palestinian statehood, this city council will fly the flag of Palestine over City 
Hall for the month of May 2017 in support of the above diplomatic moves 
and as a gesture of our solidarity with the people of Palestine living under 
occupation in the West Bank and Gaza, with the Palestinian citizens of 
Israel denied basic democratic rights and with the over 7 million displaced 
Palestinians denied the right of return to their homeland.” 
 

 



 

5   Round Room at the Mansion House - Briefing from Declan Wallace   
 
 

 

6   Voter.ie Update   
 
 

 

7   Public Representatives System - Councillor Front End   
 
 

 

8   Draft Deputy Lord Mayor Travel Policy   
 
 

 

9   Correspondence from Minister Shane Ross in regards appointments to the Board 
of Fáilte Ireland   
 
 

13 - 14 

10   Managers Report   
 
 

 

11   A.O.B.   
 
 

 

12   Proposed Date of Next meeting - Thursday 4th May at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room   
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd February 2017 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences attended by Councillors  
Order: Agreed and recommend to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Order: Noted. 
 

 

4   Proposed Irish Cancer Society Banner for Liberty Hall 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommended to Council. To be approved under Lord 
Mayor’s Business at the monthly meeting of Council on 6th March. 
 

 

5   Report of the Working Group on Parental Support 
 
Order: Recommend to Council. Sessional Crèche places for the children of 
Councillors are available at the Civic Office crèche, subject to staff ratios. 
Early booking is recommended. The conversion of the gent’s toilets (off the 
cloak room) into a parenting room is recommended. While no 
unaccompanied child can sit in the public gallery at meetings the working 
group requested that children be facilitated on the floor of the Chamber at 
Area and SPC meetings for child minding emergencies. Children to sit 
adjacent and be under the control of their parent at all times. Webcasting 
protocols will have to be amended accordingly     
 

 

6   Requests for use of the Council Chamber   
 

 

a)   Dublin City Archives request to hold a seminar on "Irish involvement in 
World War 1  - the Battle of Messines" in the Council Chamber on Friday 
19th May 2017  
Order: Agreed. 
 
 

 

Page 1



 
 

b)   Request for the use of the Council Chamber and Richard O'Carroll Room 
on Easter Monday 17th April as part of Cruinniú Na Cásca - National Day 
of Culture.  
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

c)   Request from Dublin City Archives for use of the Council Chamber on 14th 
October 2017 for a seminar on the History of Planning in Dublin city.  
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

7   Current Governmental Legislative Programme (For Noting Only) 
 
Order: Noted      
 

 

8   Managers Report 
 

 Deputy Lord Mayor: 
 

The Manger reported that if the Lord Mayor is out of the country the official 
car would be made available to the Deputy Lord Mayor for transportation 
to and from events. The Members were of the view that the Deputy should 
be told when accepting an event if the car was available. Consideration 
should be given to providing transport when the Deputy Lord Mayor or 
deputising Councillor is attending a high priority event.  
 
To facilitate Councillors deputising for the Lord Mayor, the Clancy Chain 
will be couriered to the deputising Councillor if required subject to 
insurance arrangements being in place. 
 
The Members suggested that the provision of a replica of the Clancy 
Chain would solve many of the difficulties. 
  
Order: The Manager to investigate the commissioning of a replica to 
the Clancy Chain and other matters raised and to report back to the 
Committee.    
 

 Extension of Dublin City Council Boundary 
 

The Manager asked the Members how they wished to proceed with 
implementing Councillor David Costello’s motion, which called for the 
revision of the boundary between Dublin City Council and Fingal County 
Council. 
The Members suggested Cllr. Costello convene a working group to 
examine the matter and invite all Councillors to participate. 

 
 Tourism Action Plan 2016-2018 

 
The Manager reported that  Local Government Tourism Seminar 
‘Collaborate Locally to Compete Globally – Local Authorities 
Supporting Tourism’ will take place in The Riverside Park Hotel, 
Enniscorthy, County Wexford on Wednesday 29th and Thursday 30th 
March 2017. Elected Members may wish to attend. 
Order: Agreed  

 
 Direct Dialogue between EU Capitals Mayors & The European 

Commissioners for Regional Policy 
 

The Lord Mayor was invited to attend an EU Conference in Riga from 11-

 

Page 2



 
 

12 May, 2017. The Lord Mayor is unable to attend and wishes to appoint a 
Deputy to represent him. However, the cost of this would be covered by 
the Councillors own annual conference allowance. Cllr. N. O’Muiri also 
informed the Committee that a similar situation had arisen with a 
Conference for the “Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy”.  The 
Members were of the opinion that in situations where a Councillor is 
deputising for the Lord Mayor the cost should be covered by the relevant 
Department and that in future a properly costed budget should be 
identified for the Deputy Lord Mayor. 

 
Order: The Manager to revert with a draft procedure on Deputising in 
such situations.    

 
9   A.O.B. 

 
 Cllr. Micheal MacDonncha requested that during the tour of the Mansion 

House guests be allowed access to the Round Room when it is not in use. 
And if an event was in the process of being set up that guests be allowed to 
view the room from the entrance doorway. 
Order: Request to be made to lessee of Round Room. 
 

 Cllr. Ray McAdam informed the Committee that he was aware of the 
practice of political/community groups requesting the attendance of Dublin 
Council Officials at public meetings and that normal protocol’s were not 
being applied. 
Order: To remind staff in relevant Departments about the agreed 
protocols on the attendance of City Council Officials at public 
meetings where elected and unelected politicians are in attendance. 

 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 30th March at 8am in the Richard O'Carroll 
Room 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Thursday, 2 March 2017 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Aine Clancy Patrick Costello 
Deirdre Heney Teresa Keegan Micheal Mac Donncha 
Ray McAdam Rebecca Moynihan Michael Mullooly 
Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell Ciaran O'Moore 
Sonya Stapleton   
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Ray McHugh   

Page 3





Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Conference Report Sheet  

 

Report to the Protocol Committee for noting and referral to the City Council 

Councillor Name  
Andrew Montague 

Conference/Seminar Name 
Towards a National Planning Framework 

Conference/Seminar Topic 
Discussion of the National Planning Framework for 

Ireland 

Venue/Location  
Gibson Hotel, Dublin 

Date (s) of Conference  
9/3/17 

Page 11



Conference Report Sheet  

 

Page 12



Page 13




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	3b) Conference Reports Received:
	170309 Andrew Montague National Planning Framework

	9 Correspondence from Minister Shane Ross in regards appointments to the Board of Fáilte Ireland



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended by Councillors:  
 
Order: Agreed and recommend  to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Motion in the Name of Councillor John Lyons: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Lyons and seconded by Councillor M Flynn that 
“Noting recent reports of diplomatic developments by the Irish state toward full 
recognition of the state of Palestine, aware also that Ireland accorded the 
Palestinian delegation in Dublin diplomatic status in 2014, the same year that 
witnessed both Houses of the Oireachtas pass motions in support of Palestinian 
statehood, this city council will fly the flag of Palestine over City Hall for the month 
of May 2017 in support of the above diplomatic moves and as a gesture of our 
solidarity with the people of Palestine living under occupation in the West Bank 
and Gaza, with the Palestinian citizens of Israel denied basic democratic rights 
and with the over 7 million displaced Palestinians denied the right of return to their 
homeland.” 
 
Order: The Members were supportive of the motion but were cautious of 
setting a precedent on the flying of flags on City hall. The motion was put 
and carried. 
 

 

5   Round Room at the Mansion House - Briefing from Declan Wallace 
 
Order: The item was deferred until the May meeting 
 

 



 
 

6   Voter.ie Update 
 
The Manager gave an update on the new voter registration system “Voter.ie”. She 
informed Members that due to the increase in gated apartment complexes, the 
traditional collection of information through door to door enquiries was no longer 
effective. The new system was based around online, self-registration using the 
individuals PPS number. The Franchise section had successfully used the back 
office aspect of the new system to create the current electoral register and it was 
envisaged that the frontend portal would come online in February 2018. Members 
of the public would have the option of using the new system or could continue to 
register to vote using the existing registration forms.  
 
Order: Report noted.   
 

 

7   Public Representatives System - Councillor Front End 
 
The Manager informed the Committee that the City Council had been 
investigating the introduction of the Public Reps system that was currently in use 
in the three other Dublin Local Authorities. The system would allow Councillors to 
lodge operational requests from constituents which would then be assigned to the 
relevant Department. The Department would then issue an authorised response 
within 15 days through the system, which could be provided to the constituent. 
Ollie Douglas gave the Members a brief demonstration of the front end of the 
system and explained how it would allow them to see the status of all their 
requests in one place. The system would also assist the senior management 
team in analysing how their Departments dealt with queries and ensure a more 
coherent and consistent approach. 
 
The Manager also informed Members that the proposed EU Directive on data 
protection would be introduced in March 2018 and that this would have a 
profound impact on many aspects of the Councils business practices including the 
whole area of Council questions and representations on behalf of constituents.  
 
Although the Members were positive towards the potential benefits of the new 
system in terms of efficiency and consistency they were cautious about its 
possible negative consequences. They were generally satisfied with the response 
from the Departments to their queries and were concerned that the new system 
would act as a barrier between the elected representatives and Council officials 
and impair the good working relationship that currently existed.    
 
Order: The Manager to bring a report to the next meeting outlining all the 
issues discussed including the resourcing, scope and impact on current 
procedures of the new system.  
 

 

8   Draft Deputy Lord Mayor Travel Policy 
 
The Manager proposed that in situations where the Lord Mayor, in discussion with 
the Chief Executive, agrees that the City should be represented at an international 
event or there is a recommendation from the Department of Foreign Affairs that 
the City or Country be represented abroad, but the Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord 
Mayor are not available then the invitation should be extended to the Chairperson 
of the relevant SPC. The travel costs associated with attending the event would 
be borne by the operational Department of the SPC rather than by the individual 
Councillor.   
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 



 
 

9   Correspondence from Minister Shane Ross in regards appointments to the 
Board of Fáilte Ireland 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

10   Managers Report 
 

 The Members also expressed their appreciation in regards the work done 
in facilitating Councillors who deputise for the Lord Mayor and in particular 
they welcomed the move to have a replica of the Clancy Chain made. The 
Manager envisaged that there would be two replicas which would allow 
the Deputy Lord Mayor to keep one on a permanent basis for the duration 
of his/her term and the second one could be couriered to the Councillor 
deputising for the Lord Mayor when necessary.   

  
 Order: Agreed. 
 

 The Manager proposed that the Housing Supply Report be included in the 
Chief Executive’s Monthly Report on the monthly Council agenda as it 
would assist members in understanding the information supplied in both 
reports. 
 
Order: Agreed. 

 

 

11   A.O.B. 
 

 Councillor Lyons expressed concern that the reports received from 
Members following their attendance at a Conference were not as 
extensive as they could be. 
 
Order: The Protocol Committee to monitor Conference reports 
submitted by Members to ensure they meet the required standard. 
 

 Councillor Flynn expressed concern regarding the Fire Restaurants use of 
the Mansion House brand in its advertising and commercial activities.  
 
Order: The Manager to ask Declan Wallace to brief Members on the 
conditions of Fire Restaurants lease and the renewal of the lease 
which expires in 2019.  

 

 

12   Proposed Date of Next meeting - Thursday 4th May at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

 
 
Ciaran O'Moore 
Vice Chairperson 
 
Thursday, 30 March 2017 
 
 
 



 
 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Aine Clancy Patrick Costello Mannix Flynn 
Deirdre Heney John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Michael Mullooly Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Brendan Carr Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey 
Ray McAdam Ray McHugh Rebecca Moynihan 


